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Question: 396

Topic: Agency Representations on Free Trade Negotiations

Hansard Page: ECITA 342
Senator Carr asked:
I will ask a similar question of all the other agencies in the portfolio. I would like to know what representations have been made [to DCITA and DFAT] with regard to the free trade discussions and the nature of those representations.

Answer: 

None.
Outcome: All 




Question: 212 & 395 & 397
Topic: SES levels and Salaries

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Carr asked:

(1) “What were the numbers of Senior Executive Service staff at each SES Band level at 30 June 1996 and at 30 June for each subsequent year, including the number and level of SES staff as at 31 March 2003.

(2) What were the minimum and maximum salary levels for each SES Band, whether determined by Australian Workplace Agreements or otherwise, as at 30 June 1996 and at 30 June in each subsequent year, including those at 31 March 2003.

(3) What were the number of staff with salaries overlapping SES salaries as at 30 June 1996 and at 30 June in each subsequent year, including as at 31 March 2003 and what were the minimum and maximum levels of these salaries.

(4) How many people are currently employed other than under the Public Service Act, including under contract arrangements, at salary levels equivalent to the SES and what are the minimum and maximum levels of the salaries paid."

Answer: 

(1)
The information provided relates to substantive staff in the Department, including ScreenSound Australia and Questacon – The National Science and Technology Centre. NOIE became an Executive Agency on 18 October 2000 and therefore staff transferred to NOIE are excluded from that point.

	
	SES Band 1
	SES Band 2
	SES Band 3

	30 June 1996
	16
	10
	0

	30 June 1997
	17
	8
	1

	30 June 1998
	21
	9
	0

	30 June 1999
	29
	10
	0

	30 June 2000
	28
	8
	3

	30 June 2001
	17
	6
	1

	30 June 2002
	20
	6
	1

	31 March 2003 
	21
	7
	2


(2)
Figures for 30 June 1996 and 1997 reflect centrally fixed salary ranges. For the period 30 June 1998 to 2003 figures reflect AWA, SES Remuneration Policy or otherwise. 
	
	SES Band 1
	SES Band 2
	SES Band 3

	
	Min
	Max
	Min
	Max
	Min
	Max

	30 June 1996
	70632
	79233
	84607
	97656
	98594
	117836

	30 June 1997
	72045
	80818
	86299
	99609
	100566
	120193

	30 June 1998
	75073
	100020
	89334
	122579
	103606
	135265

	30 June 1999
	75073
	100020
	89334
	122579
	103606
	135265

	30 June 2000 *
	75073
	110000
	89334
	122579
	103606
	135265

	30 June 2001 *
	75073
	114400
	89334
	122579
	103606
	135265

	30 June 2002 *
	75073
	118690
	89334
	122631
	103606
	140063

	31 March 2003 * 
	94000
	128000
	110000
	162000
	110000
	162000


* Figures include long-term acting for which an AWA has been provided.

(3) During the period May 1998 to October 2002 the salary ranges specified in the Department’s SES remuneration policy did not vary (see table above). SES rates were being set via AWAs during this period and no SES Band 1 employees were in receipt of the minimum SES Remuneration Policy rates. Salary rates for EL2 employees were increased annually under CA provisions during this period and therefore appear to have breached the SES Band 1 range, although this is not the same as overlapping Band 1 salaries.

The table below reflects the actual number of staff overlapping the Band 1 salaries.

	
	Actual No. of Staff overlapping SES Band 1 rates
	Salary 

	
	
	Min
	Max

	30 June 1996
	0
	n/a
	n/a

	30 June 1997
	0
	n/a
	n/a

	30 June 1998
	0
	n/a
	n/a

	30 June 1999
	0
	n/a
	n/a

	30 June 2000
	0
	n/a
	n/a

	30 June 2001
	0
	n/a
	n/a

	30 June 2002
	5
	75710
	93916

	31 March 2003 
	5
	96948
	97000


(4)
Nil.
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